Based on the analyses shown in the preceding table, ATC staff recommends Trolley
Reduction #2 as the option with the least impact on existing riders.  Although the trolley
ridership data suggests that maintaining10-minute service until 9:00 PM would be beneficial, the
additional waiting time and slightly more crowded vehicles during that hour should not have a
major impact on passengers.

Item Description
Net Change

(Annual
Boadings)

Reduction
Amount

Trolley Subsidy Reductions
T-1 Shorten KST peak season by one month (Begins May 1 instead of April 1) -8,622 ($23,400)
T-2 During KST peak season, stop 10 minute service at 8:00 PM instead of 9:00 PM -3,322 ($18,120)
T-3 Start Trolley service at 11:00 AM, instead of 10:30 AM on weekdays. -7,831 ($22,590)
T-4 Start service at 11:00 AM, instead of 10:30 AM -4,462 ($10,523)

Alexandria Transit Company (DASH)
Page 32

With the service reductions and fare adjustments outlined in Scenario C, and the trolley reduction
identified above, ATC could achieve its target reduction of roughly $197,000.  A final summary of
the changes included in these scenarios is included below.

Net Change
Percent
Change

Net Change
Percent
Change*

PROPOSED 2% SUBSIDY REDUCTION SCENARIO

C-1 Increase base fare from $1.60 to $1.70 with $0.20 Senior Discount -62,000 -1.6% ($123,302) -1.4%
C-2 Increase cost of monthly DASH Pass from $40 to $45 -16,000 -0.4% ($17,711) -0.2%
C-3 Eliminate AT-3/4 evening service on weekday evenings after 8:00 PM. -2,300 -0.1% ($38,285) -0.4%
T-1 During peak Trolley season, stop 10 minute service at 8:00 PM instead of 9:00 PM -3,000 -0.1% ($18,120) -0.2%

TOTAL SUBSIDY REDUCTION (DASH + Trolley) -83,300 -2.2% ($197,418) -2.0%
Target 2% Reduction ($197,153)

Net Difference $265

  Item Route/Description of Change

Annual Boardings DASH Subsidy Amount

Alexandria Transit Company (DASH)
Page 33

FY19 FARE CHANGE SCENARIOS
Category FY19 (Baseline) F-4 F-5 F-6
Base Fare: $1.60  $2.00  $1.75  $1.70
Senior (65+) Fare: $1.60  $1.60  $1.60  $1.50
DASH Pass: $40  $50  $40  $45

Monthly DASH Pass Savings $24 $30 $30 $23
Estimated Total Ridership 3,840,000 3,570,909 3,739,091 3,778,182
Estimated Ridership Loss* 0 -269,091 -100,909 -61,818
  Percent Ridership Loss 0.0% -7.0% -2.6% -1.6%
Estimated Ridership (Seniors) 288,000 288,000 288,000 293,455
Net Change (Seniors) 0 0 0 5,455
Estimated Ridership (Non-Seniors) 3,552,000 3,282,909 3,451,091 3,484,727
Net Change (Non-Seniors) 0 -269,091 -100,909 -67,273
Revenue Ridership 2,872,044 2,647,494 2,772,185 2,801,168
Base Fare Trips 1,565,940 1,338,760 1,407,344 1,421,061
Senior Base Fare Trips ($1.50) - 117,445 117,445 119,670
Cash Fare: 292,831 250,348 263,173 265,738
Senior Cash Fare: - 35,234 35,234 35,901
SmarTrip Fare: 1,273,109 1,088,412 1,144,171 1,155,322
Senior SmarTrip Fare: - 82,212 82,212 83,769
DASH Passes Boardings 255,814 241,279 262,274 243,932
DASH Passes Sold 8,093 7,633 8,298 7,717
Avg. Cost per DASH Pass Ride: $1.27 $1.58 $1.27 $1.42
% DASH Pass Savings over CASH 21% 21% 28% 16%
  0.21 0.21 0.28 0.16
Cash Fare Revenue $468,529 $557,070 $516,927 $505,607
SmarTrip Fare Revenue $2,036,975 $2,308,363 $2,133,838 $2,089,702
DASH Pass Revenue $323,729 $381,669 $331,904 $347,279
Other Revenue (SmarTrip
Payments) $690,333 $792,293 $727,771 $717,991

Total Revenues $3,519,565 $4,039,395 $3,710,440 $3,660,579
Net Change   $519,829 $190,874 $141,013
   14.8% 5.4% 4.0%
Passenger Revenues $3,519,565 $4,039,395 $3,710,440 $3,660,579
Other Revenues
(includes Trolley subsidy) $1,799,000 $1,799,000 $1,799,000 $1,799,000
Total Revenues: $5,318,565 $5,838,395 $5,509,440 $5,459,579

Estimated Revenue Increase   $519,829 $190,874 $141,013

AVERAGE FARE: $1.23 $1.53 $1.34 $1.31

Total Operating Expenses $17,393,618 $16,075,000 $16,075,000 $16,075,000
Net Operating Expenses $12,075,053 $10,236,605 $10,565,560 $10,615,421

Net Transit Service Cost (includes
Trolley subsidy) $11,122,115 $11,188,605 $11,517,560 $11,567,421

Operating Ratio (with Trolley) 30.6% 36.3% 34.3% 34.0%
Operating Ratio (without Trolley) 24.9% 30.1% 28.1% 27.8%

Alexandria Transit Company (DASH)
Page 34

FY 2019 Potential Service Reductions

Item Route Day Route/Description of Change

Net
Change
(Annual
Platform
Hours)

Net Change
(Daily

Boarding’s)

Net Change
(Annual Beadings)

Lost
Passenger
Revenues

Reduction Amount

Regular Service

1 AT-3/4 Weekday Eliminate midday service on weekdays. -1,318 -29 -7,300 $8,979  ($70,086)

2 AT-3/4 Weekday Eliminate evening service on weekdays. -685 -9 -2,300 $2,829  ($38,285)

3 AT-3/4 Saturday Eliminate Saturday service. -680 -55 -3,000 $3,690  ($37,110)

4 AT-3/4 Sunday Eliminate Sunday service. -592 -50 -2,800 $3,444  ($32,071)

5 AT-4 Weekday Shorten route; eliminate service from Braddock Road Metro to City Hall -1,983 -17 -4,300 $5,289  ($113,685)

6 AT-6 Weekday Reduce evening service on weekday to run hourly after 8:00 PM -577 -20 -5,000 $6,150  ($28,488)

7 AT-7 Weekday Eliminate weekday service before 6:30 AM -402 -14 -3,500 $4,305  ($19,791)

8 AT-9 Weekday Reduce midday service on weekdays to run hourly. -2,761 -105 -26,400 $32,472  ($133,188)

9 AT-9 Saturday Eliminate Saturday service. -1,734 -162 -8,900 $10,947  ($93,102)

10 AT-10 Saturday Reduce Saturday service to run once every hour. -776 -94 -5,200 $6,396  ($40,134)

   Regular Service Reduction Totals -11,507 -555 -68,700 $84,501  ($605,940)

Trolley Service

1 KST All Shorten peak season by one month (Begins May 1 instead of April 1) -390 -287 -8,622 $0  ($23,400)

2 KST All During peak season, stop 10 minute service at 8:00 PM instead of 9:00 PM -302 -22 -3,322 $0  ($18,120)

3 KST Weekday Start service at 11:00 AM, instead of 10:30 AM -377 -31 -7,831 $0  ($22,590)

4 KST Sat/Sun Start service at 11:00 AM, instead of 10:30 AM -175 -40 -4,462 $0  ($10,523)

   Trolley Service Reduction Totals -1,244 -381 -24,237 $0  ($74,633)

   TOTAL REDUCTIONS (Regular Service + Trolley Service) -12,751 -935 -92,937 $84,501  ($680,573)

Alexandria Transit Company (DASH)
Page 35

Alexandria Transit Company
Board of Directors Meeting

Meeting Agenda Detail #6c Attachments:

Alexandria City CIP Update
Electric Bus Addition

Alexandria Transit Company (DASH)
Page 36

FY19 ATC Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Preliminary Submittal

Item Project Description
FY 2019 Requests FY 2018-2027 Request Totals

Approved Updated Net Change Approved Updated Net Change

1

Bus Fleet Replacement. The Alexandria Transit Company (ATC) bus replacement schedule is based on the 12-year life cycle of a